

2828 Easy Street, Suite 1, Placerville, CA 95667 www.edctc.org 530.642.5260 Councilmembers Representing City of Placerville: Patty Borelli, Kara Taylor, Dennis Thomas Supervisors Representing El Dorado County: John Hidahl, Lori Parlin, Wendy Thomas, George Turnboo

RESOLUTION 21/22.06

RESOLUTION OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION APPROVING PROGRAMMING OF URBAN SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS TO THE MISSOURI FLAT ROAD TRAIL CONNECTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code, Title 7.95, Section 67950, the El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) was created as a local planning agency to provide regional transportation planning for the area of El Dorado County, exclusive of the Lake Tahoe Basin; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 29532.1(g) identifies EDCTC as the designated regional transportation planning agency for El Dorado County, exclusive of the Lake Tahoe Basin; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of EDCTC, under the provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding with the Sacramento Area Council of Governments (SACOG), to program and track projects to be funded with Urban Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (Urban STBGP) funds; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2021, the El Dorado County Department of Transportation submitted a request to EDCTC to consider the programming of Urban STBGP funding to the Missouri Flat Road Class I Trail Connection Project located along the El Dorado Trail on the west side of Missouri Flat Road; and

WHEREAS, the project is located within the Sacramento Urbanized Area of El Dorado County that conforms with the funding requirements therein; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Department of Transportation determined the estimated amount to complete the project included in the request to be \$356,000; and

WHEREAS, as of September 2, 2021, the available Urban STBGP fund balance is \$3,686,173 in Fiscal Year 2021/22; and

WHEREAS, the project submitted for consideration for programming has been determined to be Urban STBGP Eligible; and

WHEREAS, any Urban STBGP funds remaining at the completion of the programmed project will be returned to EDCTC for re-programming to an Urban STBGP Eligible project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the El Dorado County Transportation Commission approves the programming of \$356,000 in Urban STBGP funds as follows:

Project Sponsor	Project Title	Urban STBGP Funding Requested
El Dorado County Department of Transportation	Missouri Flat Road Class I Trail Connection Project	\$356,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the projects shall be submitted to SACOG for amendment into the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program.

PASSED AND APPROVED, by the El Dorado County Transportation Commission governing body at the regular meeting held on September 2, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: Borelli, Hidahl, Parlin, Taylor, D. Thomas, W. Thomas, Turnboo NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

Kara Taylor, Chairperson

Attest:

Dana Keffer, Secretary to the Commission